CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF BURNABY.

BY-LAW NO. 1003.

THE PERSON OF THE PROPERTY OF

A by-law to extend the limits of the municipality to include the adjoining foreshore and area below low-water mark on Burrard Inlet.

WHEREAS by section 13a. of the "Municipalities Incorporation Act," being chapter 182 of the "Revised Statutes of British Columbia, 1924," as enacted by section 2 of the "Municipalities Incorporation Act Amendment Act, 1925," being chapter 37 of the Statutes of British Columbia, 1925, it is provided that where the limits of any city, township, or district municipality extend to any water, whether navigable or not, the Municipal Council may by by-law, subject to the approval of the Lieutenant-Governor in Council, extend the limits of the municipality to include the adjoining foreshore and any area below low-water mark which is deemed hecessary or advisable subject to the other conditions stipulated in said section 13a.;

AND WHEREAS the Vancouver Harbour Commissioners have established a harbour headline adjoining the Municipality of Burnaby:

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary by the said Council to extend the northerly limits of the District of Burnaby to include the adjoining foreshore on Burrard Inlet and the area below low-water mark to the said harbour headline established by the said Vancouver Harbour Commissioners along the south shore of the said Burrard Inlet;

THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL of the Corporation of the District of Burnaby enacts as follows:-

1. The northerly boundary of the District of Burnaby shall, subject to the approval of the Lieutenant-Governor in Council in the manner set out in said section 13a. of the said "Municipalities Incorporation Act," be and the same is hereby extended to include the adjoining foreshore and the area below

Opet 3

low-water mark along the south shore of Burrard Inlet more particularly described as follows: COMMENCINE at the point of intersection of the east boundary of the District of Burnaby with the low-water mark of the south shore of Burrard Inlet, said point being situate at the north termination of the North Road; thence north following the projection of the said North Road 600 feet more or less to the harbour headline established by the Vancouver Harbour Commissioners along the south shore of Burrard Inlet; thence following said harbour headline south 48 degrees west 1620 feet to a point being 688 feet distant from, and measured at right angles to; the north boundary of the Barnet Road; thence continuing along said headline south 88 degrees 101 minutes west 2400 feet; thence north 50 degrees west 655 feet; thence north 89 degrees 45 minutes west 250 feet; thence south 82 degrees west 545 feet; thence north 67 degrees 40 minutes west 2670 feet to a point 500 feet north from the low-water mark of said south shore of Burrard Inlet; thence continuing along said headline west 415 feet; thence north 89 degrees 30 minutes west 1340 feet; thence south 85 degrees 10 minutes west 2650 feet to a point 920 feet north from the north boundary of the Canadian Pacific Railway right-of-way; thence continuing along said headline south 71 degrees west 4280 feet; thence north 76 degrees west 1310 feet; thence north 67 degrees west 1750 feet; thence north 58 degrees 06 minutes west 1195 feet to a point 400 feet north from the north boundary of the Canadian Pacific Railway right-af-way; thence continuing along said headline north 51 degrees 15 minutes west 1600 feet; thence south 77 degrees west 1370 feet to a point 100 feet north of the north boundary of the Canadian Pacific Railway right-of-way; thence continuing along said headline south 62 degrees west 2560 feet; thence west 451 feet; thence south 77 degrees 25 minutes west 2631.8 feet; thence west 1065 feet to the projection north of the east boundary of Ingleton Avenue; thence south following said projection of east boundary of Ingleton Avenue to low-water mark of aforesaid south shore of Burrard Inlet; thence easterly following

00,50

said low-water mark of Burrard Inlet to point of commencement.

2. This by-law may be cited as "BURNABY EXTENSION OF MUNICIPAL LIMITS BY-LAW 1929."

DONE AND PASSED in Open Council this Twelfth (12th) day of August, A.D. 1929.

RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY PASSED this Sixteenth (16th) day of December, A.D. 1929.



M.G. Burchek.

Cuthon G. Moore.

CLERK.

I, Arthur G. Moore, Clerk to the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the District of Burnaby hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a by-law passed by the Municipal Council of the 16th. day of December, A.D. 1929.

CLERK.